

20110217

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OCTOBER 24, 2011
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

In the Matter of the Estate of Eugene R.
Camas, Deceased,

Sherry Jensen f/k/a Sherry Nesemeier,

Appellant,

vs.

Kevin Camas, Individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Eugene R.
Camas, Deceased,

Appellee.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20110217

Civil No. 09-2011-PR-00085

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER DATED JULY 12, 2011,
DISTRICT COURT, EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
CASS COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS R. HERMAN, PRESIDING

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, SHERRY JENSEN F/K/A SHERRY
NESEMEIER**

Susan E. Johnson-Drenth (#05387)

Jade M. Rosenfeldt (#06276)

VOGEL LAW FIRM

215 30th Street N

PO Box 1077

Moorhead, MN 56560-1077

Telephone: (218) 236-6462

Fax: (218) 236-9873

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT, Sherry Jensen
f/k/a Sherry Nesemeier

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page/Paragraph (“¶”)</u>
LAW AND ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THE TERM “PERSONAL PROPERTY,” AS USED IN DECEDENT’S WILL, INCLUDES ONLY ITEMS OF TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY	1
A. “Personal Property” Is A Technical Term Requiring Technical Application.....	1
B. The Phrase “Located In My Personal Residence” Does Not Necessarily Exclude Intangible Personal Property.....	3
C. The Residuary Clause Does Not Support The Conclusion That The Bequest Includes Only Tangible Property.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Paragraph (“¶”)</u>
<u>North Dakota Cases</u>	
<u>Matter of Estate of Brown</u> , 1997 ND 11, 559 N.W.2d 818	2
<u>Statutes</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-03.....	2
N.D.C.C. § 47-01-07.....	1, 3
<u>Cases From Other Jurisdictions</u>	
<u>Estate of Thompson</u> , 511 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1994)	1
<u>Greenbough v. Tax Assessors of City of Newport</u> , 331 U.S. 486 (1947)	3
<u>In re Estate of Chadwick</u> , 78 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 1956)	1
<u>Jacoway v. Brittain</u> , 360 So.2d 306 (Ala. 1978).....	4, 5
<u>Sandy v. Mouhout</u> , 438 N.E.2d 117 (Ohio 1982).....	7
<u>Other Authority</u>	
80 AmJur2d <i>Wills</i> § 1158 (1975).....	2
